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Attn: Greg Shepherd

Southern Pacific Transportation
One Market Plaza, Rm 1007
San Francisco CA 94105

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
RE: Southern Pacific site, 1912-7th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr, Shepherd,

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the three
underground storage tanks (USTs) formerly located at the above referenced site. They included
one 3,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST, and one 2,000-gallon diesel
UST. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and
promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks is
greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file, and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further actnon
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Section 2721(e) of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Téi’l;%em
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Attn: Greg Shepherd

Southern Pacific Transportation
One Market Plaza, Rm 1007
San Francisco CA 94105

RE: CASE CLOSURE, Southern Pacific site, 1912-7th St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Shepherd,

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) adopted this letter on 2/20/97. As of 3/ 1/97, Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, Local Oversight Program is required to
use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents ¢onfirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup
of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* 9,300 parts per billion (ppb) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g), 610 ppb
TPH as Diesel, 970 ppb benzene, 200 ppb toluene, 590 ppb ethylbenzene, and 1,100 ppb
Xylene remain in the groundwater beneath the former UST.

If you have any questions, please call Ms, Jennifer Eberle at 510-567-6761. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Tom Peacock
Supervisor, Local Oversight Program
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I, AGENCY INFORMATION Date: April 1, 1997 TR e
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat  Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy SR
Date:City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Amy Leech Title: Mlazardous Materials Specialist

II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Site facility address: 1912 - 7th St., Oakland CA 94607

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3681

URF filing date: unknown SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Address: Phone Numbers:
Attn: Greg Shepherd One Market Plaza, Rm. 1007

Southern Pacific Transportation Co.  San Francisco CA 94105

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
_Na: _gal.: or removed?:

1 3,000 gasoline removed 07/01/88
2 1,000 gasoline " "

3 2,000 diesel " "

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Hole observed in bottom of 1,000-gallon gasoline UST at time of removal.
Site characterization complete? Yes

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 6

Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 7.28 ft Lowest depth:  9.26 ft (MW-2)
Flow direction: Predominately southerly, ranged from southwest, south and northeast.
Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: N/A

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name:N/A

Ofi-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): none

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed?
Alameda County, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Alameda, CA 94502
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III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (cont’d)

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:
Material Amount Action (Treatment Date

(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
USTs  3-USTs @ 16,000 lbs Erickson, Inc., Richmond, CA 07/01/88

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Seil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before  After’ Before’ After®
TPH (Gasoline) 2,400' ND 12,000 9,300
TPH (Diesel) 4,100 ND NT 610
Benzene 25° ND 52 970
Toluene 47 ND 89 200
Ethyibenzene 0.3 ND 220 590
Xylene 170° ND 1,500 1,100
1,2-DCA ND! ND NT NT
ethylene dibromide ND! ND NT NT

ND=non-detect
NT=not tested

"Before" soil sample collected at center of UST pit from boring BB-1 in 12/12/91

"Before" soil sample (0S2-B) collected from tank pit after tank removal on July 1, 1988.

"Before" soil sample {(OS1-A) collected from tank pit after tank removal on July 1, 1988.

“After" soil samples collected after overexcavation of the tank pit on October 27, 1993.

"Before” water sample collected from boring BB-1 located at center of the former tank pit on December 14, 1991,
"After" water sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 in November 1995.

[ R T -

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.): See "Additional Comments" section.

IV. CLOSURE
Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Yes

Site management requirements: If a change in land use is proposed or excavation of soils down to
groundwater is planned at this site, then evaluation of risk from exposure to contaminated groundwater
must be made.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: Yes
Number Decommissioned: 6  Number Retained: 0

List enforcement actions taken: n/a
List enforcement actions rescinded: n/a
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

On July 1, 1988, three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed in the County’s presence from
Southern Pacific Transportation Company’s propetty located at 1912 - 7th Street, Oakland, CA: one 3,000-
gallon UST and one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST and one 2,000-gallon diesel UST. (See attachment 1 for site
location.) A 1/4 inch diameter hole was observed at the bottom of the 1,000-gallon gasoline UST.

Up to 700 ppm Total Volatile Petroleum hydrocarbons and 25/47/170 ppm BTX, respectively, were detected
in a sample (OS1-A) collected near the former location of the 1,000-gallon gasoline UST. No analyses were
completed for ethylbenzene. In addition, 4,100 ppm Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons were detected
in a soil sample (OS2-B) collected near the former 2,000-gallon diesel UST. (See attachment 2 for tank
locations and analytical results.)

In December 1991, a Phase Il investigation was completed which included the installation of six soil borings
(BB-1 through BB-2) within the vicinity of the former USTs. Boring BB-1 was located within the limits of
the former USTs and was converted to monitoring well MW-1. Based on this investigation, petroleum
impacted soil appeared to be limited in extent within the vicinity of the former UST pit. Up to 2,400 ppm
TPH-G, 0.3 ppm ethylbenzene, and 6 ppm xylenes were identified in the eight (8) foot soil sample collected
from boring BB-1. 12,000 ppb TPH-G, 52/89/220/1,500 ppb BTEX, respectively, was identified in the initial
water sample collected from monitoring well MW-1. (See attachment 3 for boring locations and analytical
results.)

In October 1993, monitoring well MW-1 was abandoned by removing the casing in the UST pit.
Approximatety 170 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the former tank pit. Confirmatory soil
samples collected from the side walls and base of the excavation were non-detect for all constituents sought
(i.e., TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, 1,2-DCA, and ethylene dibromide). Analytical results of soil samples collected
from the stockpile soil were non-detect for all constituents, except for up to 350 ppm total lead. The
stockpiled soil was reportedly planned to be re-used on-site or some other Southern Pacific property. (See
attachment 4 for sample locations and results.)

In November 1993, six soil borings (MW-1 through MW-5 and BH-3) were installed to define the extent of
groundwater impact. Results of soil samples collected from these borings were unremarkable. (See
attachment 4 for boring location and results.) Borings MW-1 through MW-5 were converted into monitoring
wells. Groundwater was initially encountered between 8 and 9 feet bgs and the flow directions was to the
southwest. (See attachment 5 for boring logs/well construction details.)

Groundwater has been sampled and analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D and BTEX nine (%) times from 11/93
through 11/95. Groundwater flow direction has been predominately to the south. Petroleum hydrocarbons
have consistently been detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2 located within
the former UST pit. Up to 9,300 ppb TPH-G; 610 ppb TPH-I); and 970/200/590/1,100 ppb BTEX,
respectively, have been detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring MW-2 during the last four
quarters of sampling. However groundwater coptamination in the vicinity of MW-2 does not appear to be
significantly migrating, since water samples collected from all other monitoring wells (i.e. MW- 1, MW-3
through MW-5) have been predominantly non-detect for all contaminants sought. (See attachment 6 for
historical groundwater results.)

A review of the potential risk to human health from exposure to contaminants left in place was completed
using ASTM E1739-95 Tier 1| RBCA. The possible exposure pathways evaluated were groundwater
contamination volatilizing to outdoor and indoor air. The site is part of the Interstate 880 reconstruction
project, and future human contact with site media after the freeway is constructed will reportedly be minimal.
Currently, there are no building structures located over the residual groundwater contamination. In addition,
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (cont’d)
groundwater is not used as a drinking water source.

The maximum concentration of benzene reported in groundwater during the last four quarters of sampling at
the site is 970 ppb. This concentration does not exceed the ASTM RBCA Tier 1 RBSLs for commercial
exposure to groundwater volatilization to outdoor air (1x10°° cancer risk, RBSL= 5,340 ppb) or groundwater
vapor intrusion into buildings (1x10™* cancer risk, RBSL= 2,140 ppb). A risk analysis of construction or
utifity worker exposure to contaminated groundwater was not evaluated. This pathway should be considered
and evaluated accordingly prior to completing any excavation or construction in the vicinity of the former
UST pit. (See attachment 7 for estimated lateral extent of gasoline contamination in groundwater.)

No further investigations are recommended since this site appears to meet the San Francisco RWQCB’s
definition of a low risk groundwater case:

1. The source of contamination was abated by removal of the UST. Overexcavation of the
contaminated soil was completed within the UST pit.

2. The extent of impact to soil and groundwater has been evaluated at this site by analysis of
multiple soil and groundwater samples collected within and in the vicinity of the UST pit.

3. Analytical groundwater data collected over 9 consecutive quarters has shown that the dissolved
hydrocarbon plume is not significantly migrating. In addition, as part of the I-880 reconstruction
project, a bentonite grout slurry "cutoff” wall was installed just south of the former UST pit to
prevent groundwater seepage into the Seventh Street subway structure. This cutoff wall extends to
approximately 85 feet bgs through the Merritt Sand, where an impermeable barrier is made with
Old Bay Mud. (See attachment 8§ for current site configuration.)

4. The residual contamination left in groundwater at this site is not expected to significantly impact
water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors. Shallow
groundwater at this site is not used for municipal or domestic purposes. No water wells were
identified within a 1/4 mile radius of the site. Oakland Inner Harbor is located approximately one
mile south of the site.

5. No significant risk to human health was found for outdoor and indoor inhalation for commercial
exposure scenarios to benzene from groundwater contamination using the ASTM E1739-95 Tier 1
RBSL Look-up Table for 1x10° and 1x10 cancer risk, respectively. There are currently no
buildings or structures over or adjacent to the groundwater contaminant plume.  Site
concentrations of benzene in the groundwater were exceeded for the indoor inhalation residential
exposure scenario. A risk analysis will be required if any change in land use is proposed or if
plans for construction/excavation in the affected area is planned.

A risk management strategy should be developed to:
- If appropriate, mitigate any potential negative impacts posed by the residual contamination remaining on
site (e.g., install vapor barriers beneath new building construction).

- Develop a strategy to address any risk posed to the construction or utility worker exposure during earth
moving activities in the vicinity of the former tank pit.

- Take precautions to avoid making vertical or lateral conduits that may cause cross contamination
between the shallow and deeper aquifers.
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VL. LOCAIL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Amy Leech Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: E%ﬂe—% Date: 4 // /? ?/
Reviewed by
i fle Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Nede e (|-G 7

Name: Jen
Title: Supervising, Hazardous Materials Spec.

Signature; ! /

Name: Thaipas Peacock

Signature: Date:

: S ~S7
VI, RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: V e
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves, P.E. Signature: y
Title: Assoc. Water Resources Control Engineer Date:

/e



=

L] 16 0 40

war e e

e S B A o8 Eu MR o S ok a S S g L N & R |

- AFFROLIMATE $CALY (FENT)

f _,.--‘?"E* 3
o —

- —

i

g E R
Mrasar s,

E ‘:’,_',‘-_.*- W T et /
g "191z7thsueetsite ©
28 - -

- i

N v ol T —.l
. ?’ {7 g ! !
-y j § l Mz |
DTN - § : & |
P L |
Tt il AT ! ' |
Ny 197 1-880 Corridor .,Q £ | 5 Storm Drain
o e Tt W 1 |
it a e A e,

PGAE Servic Meter.

Approamate Lacation of Mortanng Welis
Prior To Abandonment On Dscember 7, 1995

Appro)ate Lints of Remodiation Excavebion

APPROXIMATE SCALE (MILES) o
Relarence Fanve
U5 G S, 7 5 Minuts Sermes. (Topographic) 1000 0 1600 2000 3000 4000 5000 6060 7000 FEET
Gukiand West Quadrargle HEEH : L I L I i 1 Powss Pols and Cverhead Electrical Lines
Callfornia APPROXIMATE SCALE (FEET} .
Oated 1959, rovised 1580 Tird 45’
e
Mo Fgure Ne:
06100649 2
06100548 R 1 - SITE LOCATION MAP e SITE FEATURES PRIOR TO
As Above Tefrorext SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION GOMPANY —_ Y NOVEMER 1896
Fers S _ HETTONEX 1912 SEVENTH STREET B BBy SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
5438M Patt] Decker Sl OAKLAND, CALIFORMA 03000407 Patti Decker 1912 SEVENTH STREEY
= [Aperoved By Aperoved By OQAKIAND, CALIFORNIA
05124/96 Rlehard Bateman S5iz4i88 Richard Bateman

CUCFLESSTEMAPS Sa0m.cv

>

y/

(/)



—

| -

4;\; \" E
: H K
‘ L
- 4
! O52-A 0S3-A
gl R ey
3 =Tank Pl } [ N
g ! v | Tank 21 1 N
o 082-B JEETR I | i ' 3 -
3 e ! . .
H 051-8—f—X i i | ém:-m Drain
5 I =I] \',\
& Tank Pt toF—d Lo !
s Rt ._/o;: f-‘t;\m-a 8
L \\
\\\
““‘\L
» .
PGEE .
Service Meter .
X .
A { Locavon of _\‘\
OS1-A X Sa?npte oo ‘\
i v Approxmale Formar Lecation of USTs o ] |
I|: -'—“_i npproxnm;a’ta Livmis of Treavation, Prewous 7 ‘\
—_ Invesngatton \\
—¥-———3 Fence . | ‘ \\
— Power Pola and Ovarhead Elactrical Lines : o - i T T _
= ek BRI g AGE - -
= N OF UNDERGROUND STOR
E—=—2—="=Industrial Compliance| LOCATIO % NDERGR( Sgg‘g’;}fﬁlw o 2
S S INVESTIGATI y .
] B e SOU'T#EX:?IEACIFIC TRAN&?Q{‘J@QON COMPANY —
12 SEVEN
e L o E)?I\KLAND, CALIFORNIA ao s
B potti Decker Ig;“"'“ James G. Jensen

Oak SAXGR 028 F 03 £100

TABLE 1
ANALYTICAE RESULTS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK EXCAVATIONS - SOIL SAMPILES
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF TULY, 198%

i

Taak, Pir 13 LT
Taak B 12
Taak Pyt 13 ovorsss

NA NA

Ses Figure 3 for Spprofumals sample focanons

b As per e Canonue repart of March, 1985, sou 1afaplo wua colicsted from the satrva ol ut 2 19 4 foeg belaw e tank
e Toul ammerble pesrotaun hydrocirbons (TEPH) analyzad by EFA Method 3015
d Toa! valatils petrofeum bydroaarbons TVPH) analyzed by EPA Method 50135,
® Benzens, wlucne, etylbenzcne, end syleses BTEX) anulyzed by EPA Method 8020
f Ethyleno dibrotude smalyred by EPA Mathod 3010
NA 1ot analyzed
< Inducates the mnalyte was ot desecred 408 concenteanan at or above e metad detecton limnt & himed
mgiy

Mhliggrams pe Iologram, apgrmsunaiaty squat 1o rts pec suthon (pprm)

840002 L0 17-54 wendnc i E5Quntes



: NOTE: N J coloct
, bgs in M:;%Bs-a‘lﬂhs:ia;mph :fg: ::l':;led
: ;s L
(<0 1} 2,400 ppen was idontifiod m this sampk?“m o
$
3
-
L | A ///
: :
. X,
R \’
e * h
R | eBB2 5,
LS (<0.1) ™
i )
3 x
= = 5, Pipe Racks
N .i B g .
2L 4 -
s g r S,
~ B -
o . g X . Asphalt
& ‘\\
L \\\
AN
epns B
X (<0 1} ® BB .
(<0.1) Ay
L J K
BES5 @ Approximate Lotation of Sofl Bonng
BB-1 $- Approimate Location of Moniloring Well
{<0.1) Concentratos of TPH i parts per millian (ppm} "L
q A Exlont of TPH-4 Soil '
0. In parts per il {ppmm) B
X Approximate Former Locaton of USTs .
Approxmaie Litis of Excavaton Previous.
Inveskgafion Concrete R
Fencs N
Pawer Pole and Overhead Electncal Lines \\
) | s ; T 2 .,
e igura:
EE=-=-= 'ndustnial Compliance| LATERAL EXTENT OF TPH IN SOIL SAMPLES AT |
IS-2=— NG 5 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE >
B2 evwwonmonal Syatomn e PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF DECEMBER, 1991 Faze
g o SQUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 9
b B2/24/04 1912 SEVENTH STREET Seale
Ny Patt] Decker 53'“’““ James G. Jensen OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA as shown

/

Ok S40-5R O04 FOE w100

AN

TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL BORING SOIL SAMPLES
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF DECEMBER, 1991

: Velatise Organie Compousdd® - ¢ C.
Beazma | Tomene | Etbybearsas | Xilesws | 1208 i i
<01 <0.1 [X] 5 2.1 <01
=400k <0002 Q002 0.004 <0602 o0z
3 <€.1 <&1 0,001 <0.001 <000 <0 0L <0001 <0001
- A ¢ 11 <¢1 0 .002 <0001 £ 001 <0.00 <0001
5 <0 | <01 <0001 | <oon <0001 <0.001 <0001 <8001
s e 9 <01 <01 <0001 <0 001 <000t <000t <p.aot <00}
5 <01 <01 <0 001 <o <0 00t <4 001 <0.001 <0001
a4 el 9 <01 <01 0 00} <00 <0 ool <001 < 001 <0001
3] <01 Q1 4,00t <0001 <0041 <0 L <0 0ot <0001
5 <01 <ot <001 | <0001 <0001 <000} <0031 <0001
o et $ <ol 41 <0001 1 <0001 <0 001 <0.001 <0001 <0001
5 <01 <0 { <0 0N | <o <0 051 <0 oat < 001 <0001
= e ) <0t <01 <0001 | <0081 <0001 <0001 <0001 <0001
a Sen Figuts & for spproxomete bonng kdwuons. mghkg  Mthgomms per blogrm, ippromimacly equal te parts per milhoa {pprr)
b Sample dopth maasured in foee balow ground mirfaca Rgs) < Iodheates the analyve was pot detscted at o nbave e [stod mathed deechon lurat
c Analyzad by Cel DS Draft TPH (Modified) and EPA Method 750 :
TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MONITOGRING WELL GROUND WATER SAMPLE
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF DECEMEER, 1951

= = - AT
[ fotad Petroleu Hydricacbons® Volutile Grganic. Compounds® -F
e Ggl) - - efl) - - L
Vo el |- Collected Gasolite ™"} - < Diesel Ethylbenzene | - Xylenes ™), Dichloroethane Dibromide:
EB-1 12714191 12,000 <HO® 5T kil 220 1,500 <1° <1®
Caf DHs MCL+' - - 10 100° 420 1,750 0.5 002

Son Figurs 4 for approxamate monstonng well locaden

b Samples were apalyzed by Cal DHS Drest TPH (Modifed) tnd EPA Method 5260

e High concentration of rorme analytos ceused the sumple 19 be con diluted remulting in sarted mathod darecnion hruts for inalytas

d Calstornis Depariment of Healih Services (DHS) Maximum Cormmans Levels (MCLs) for dnnking water (Calrforms RWQCS, day, 1993, Compilanon of Water Guabty Goalsy
¢ Californ DHES acuon level for dnnkmg watar (Celiforne RWQCE, May, 1993, Compuaton of Water Quality Goals)

agl,  Micrograma per hiter (izg/L), tpproxmutely equal 1o parts pec billon (ppb)

< Indscatss the analyte wua not detocted 41 or sbove the bsted method detecion limit

BB0-0UL U303 1794 hu/mdor ke B804t le i1




i wer .
Wea '_
I COPMLIMR (gt
bonivoning | cecs” s ToU Procroiacm Volaths Organic Campounds
wall ™ opin’ | HYSrocarbons
T x Ole Nioro-
[ G-nlir-r)inﬂ Bord-r-} mlemr: feumm ]
woi {voom | p et 008 | 000 | oois | wom T et | oo | W .
e
- T e o
il ik ] Velake Svganic Compounds
v W et "-nnlmlnu Barzens “.“L,w“ [— 204 .E"'I .
Sampie | Date Td-""m Yolstile Crganic Compaunds oo |« 1 2 o Tows | o Tomem | mg T :
© et Diessl Tolssns | Etiyiat |Xyiones 8.2-0lhiorc | Ethytens el = N N T T T LT
i lemmida] 1 ethane JDbmmm
St o | 4 <1 S| cows ) cons | o0 | wooms | was 1 wog I
52 W7 [] «1 <5 <000 | <O <0005 0005 | <0005 | B0
N
Somumunts (kg
et N o Frrostoun Volatlla Organic Compeunds . Dame Mot Volathe Organic Compounds.
) s . ik
Dissal (& T h Xylanes § 2-Dichioro-| Ey H
il e e ; n o
€+ | oz | sl o5 ] oo |ooms T v | cooos | wom | woies H E S Y w1 5, N | ers 0008 1 eooos ] -
EBEZ3E L T T A AR T R 2000 . ] sz [y | Lt b 2 [ ioeres Er T
= é | o émmn-m . Aechan -
3 Epess S | S
23] :
Conitmamts impag)
Consttusnts (mokg)
Total Peteaream | Montonng! Data  Bamgye [0 Petrotiurg Volatks Orgenia Compaunds v
Mocttoring] Date Somple | Hydragarnans Voiatiié Organic Compounds el o Iazems esat [Genoens [Toivene [ Eifye- [ Syienes [12-Dlstiorss | Edvyiens
Wi i ne
- ow i fnuut e bfm‘lx,umr.zﬁmlgm- ey " ]IE f fb-mm #thene | Diepmise
ror W5 083 | 7 S L 0005 1 0008 | 0058 | <0008 + 008 00038 .
AW 110085 | g <L o5} 00 1 noos | oot | woons <6005 <0 008 - . T ——
A —
T
LEGEND
L T U Approximate Locabon, memw-llm
X Excavabon Sample
Approximate Former Locanen of UISTs
Approximale Limits 6f Excavaton, Presernt
Nolas: Remediapon
2. Depthin teet below ground surtace Fence
b. Total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasaime PH-G) and a5 Power Fole and Overhead Eicincal Unes
duesem‘PH-gTan);iyzen b;nEFA %m::d agso Madified F
<. Benzena, Wikene, edylbenzene xyleres 1.2-dchictoethane, and Apororimeie Scaby in Fest
ethylene dibromde analyzed by EF‘YA Metnod 8260 Mowified.
d. All sample resus repoeled it mkgrams per kiogram {mgrhg), N
appeoximately equal 1 pads per millan (ppm) Industrial Compliance CHEM‘CAL D!STRIBU-H?_NSBAAasEEOSR CONSTITUENTS
. Laboratory anaiyheal datz summanzed on Tatles 5 and 8. ﬁ 1IN SOl PR
] K
e — == A @ IOENTIFIED DURING PRESENT IRVESTIGATION -
Indieatas the analyte was not detectad at a concentrancn at of above SOUTHERN PACiFic TRANSPORTATION COMP "
<
the memod detscton limes 85 noted PrmatNa:  oc10058% ID“‘ 02/24/04 1912 SEVENTH STREET . . .

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA .

P Paiti Decker ng"“’ James G. Jensen




L.

L.

y
[ Rei: ¥
=
: 3 4 M-
L ]
E "; g
> —_——— e
. l |
ElF i I
3 | | .
E ~
5 L | MWz N
@ 1» | ez l
E | { Asphalt
£ i [ Storm Drain
e -3
& —_—— e —
.1 ks
& BLS & 820 .
|< & MW .
LEGEND \ N
sz . o T, 1 Set Sora % mws
MWt &_ s?é);g:nrna‘:sl.h;caal:;n of Montonng Well,
e % Apprommatie Locayon of Sorl Bormg
Prewous Investigatian
b pmmme o citens et
r _J appméimale Limits of Excavaton Mresent Goncrate
—_— lemedalon
Fence i N
L"" Powar Pole and Overhead Slecincal Lines \\
— = Figura
LOCATION OF SOIL BORING AND 7
Industrial COmpHanc MONITORING WELLS
= Atz (&t PRESENT INVESTIGATION Fom
e Eomiliiom. - M@ SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 19
TPt 05100569 O™ 2124194 191}?Li%VDE%1;!t;3’rORREtﬁ'L powen
A F .
2"_'"“ Pattl Decker E’d‘“’ James G. Jensen o 4 as show

Qak SA9'SA 0294 F 03 4100

1}

) OO gy N Ny N L PO |

INOUSTHIAL CODNBPLIANCE

Boring Log
Boring Loeation Water Services Building Boring Name BH-3
Brilling Company Wes! Hazmat Project Name 1912 7th Straet
Drilling Method Hollow Stam Auger.Continuous Core Rig Type Acker AD-Il | Project Number 051 00549
Hole DHameter 8 I.n.f Driller Joe Geddas Date 11/2/93 | Logged By James G. Jansen
Ground Elevation osL 10' AMSL l Water Dfp!h 105 fast bgs { Total Depth 14.5 ot bgs (8" auger)
= » I g
Sampis s [y32{£s Boang g €
Nornbor § éé gf_ DCetss E @ Sample Desenption =4
£ @ ] g gravel at surdace, ”.
not Backfilled  [S370%] Slity Gravet: dack brown, S0% grarvel, subroondag 10
coced e s GW [subsngular, 50% i, poody sonsd, loass, darms
1 | Gemenv  EREY b
Bentomlo  [ores L | 2ell Silt: gray beown, 70% sih, 30% gravel, subroundad,
~ Grotit "".-1'.-: pocely sofied, loose, damp,
AT 1 brewn, 55% fine grained sand, subanguiar,
oo 2 a..;':‘-,s SM | 30% s, 15% cay, poody sorted, Sm, trace qraval. damg. o
) ?3-,::..:.: L Grysily Sendy. Clyy: 912y, 40°% fine 1o madium grained sand, 2
34 \-{\-.- / cL sutmmdnd.mxday,zm(.mgrhel.poodysomd feme, damp
e TET —wﬂ‘m._[:ldambtmmday.mwl 0% gravel,
— & 2 poorty sorted, finm, damp.
4 B ; brown, 70% fine graned sand, subrounded. 30%
2 sit, poody sarted, Soose, ace shell fragments, damp
0% - L2,
Ma Agcovery.
5 —
=1 Sand. brown, 80% medium grained, subrounded, 20% fine
£~ grained, moderately soried, 20% dark manecals, foose, trace
;h;ll fragments, damp. Increzse i fine grained sand lo 40% at
100% 7= se
i 00
s —_
= No Recovery,
9 —
0% -
10
. Sand- brown, §0% medim grained, subrounded, 20% fine
11 = gramed, moderately sorted, 20% dark munerals. firm, trace shell
fragments, wet.
sp
12
100% n o3
1a $lity Sand: gray to dark gray, 70% fine grained sand,
“HH ’ SM |Subround, 30% sit, moderats to poorly sorted, firm, trace shall
- 1 thin shell debris layer, thin 1/2" peat fayer at 132",
sw |wet slight organic odor.
14 = Sand- gray t dark gray, 60% fine gramed, 30% medium 01
grained, subfunded, 10% silt, poorly sorted, firm, trace shell L.}
Nots: fragments, frace dark minerals, wet, woody frapments at berom

1. Benng continuously cored 1a total depth

of cara barrel, skght organic edor
Total Depth 14.5 feet bys (refusal at 14.57,

i

Page_1 of _1
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Well Construction Log DTS TRIAL COUPLIANG
Well Location Water Sorvicos Buiking Well Name MW-1
Drilling Compsny West Hazmat Project Name 1912 7th Streat

Drilling Method  Hollow Stam Auger-Continuous Cora

Rig Type Acker AD-II

Project NumberDS100549

Hole Diameter 8 & 10 In.| Bejller

Joo Geddas Date 111783 {Logged By Jemes G. Jensen
Ground Elevation  ost. 10 AMSL lWatgr Depth 8.5 foat bgs | Total Depth’ 185 {8 Augen17.5° (10" Auvger )
Well Construction Specifics
Screen Placement fom 165 & 1 65 f|Slot Size  0.020 inches) Dismeter 4 inches | Completion Type:
Blank Casing fom 65 ft w0 0.5 # |Schedele 40 PVC Dismeter 4 _inches Abgvegronng
Filter Pack Fom 170 R 4.0 f[Size 23 Az Grade
T e e T
Beptonite Peller fon 40 & 10 240 & Tvpe Psllats
Cement/Bentonite fom 20 f o suf R 1Size Percent Bentonate 3%
i3 i [s%52 W =
alt _
525 5 EE g',_f Dotad Sampla Descnption gg
To Asphalt nt at sweface,
3 SPalp
not i % - Asphalt
corad Cement 800" dark brown, 70% ine gramed, subroundad, 30% e
1 Bentomte pear to modaralely serted, loase, race gravel, tace dark
t o munerals,red rock fragments, damp.
100% 7 &
2 ?
=1 Beatonite Sand: brown, 85% fng graned, 13% very fine gramed, 01
3= Seal0 : subsounded, oderately sorted, 10% dark minerals, loosa,
damp.
4~ No Recovery
0% 5 o #3 Sand
6~ Sand: brown, 80% fine grained, subrounded, 20% very fine
o gramed, moderalely sorled, 10% dark minerals, looss, damp,
bacomes wat at 85,
100% 7= [-E
Screen
VIW-1 (87 8
San¢: orange brown, 50% fine grained, 50% medium graned,
0% 9 Subrounded, modarzalely sonad, loose, 30% dark minerals,
= wel.
10—
= M X nded, well , Brm, Qa5
100% % dag(ray, mdimramed ubrou well seried, firm,
11~ Slayey Sand- gray, 50% fine grained, subundad, 30% clay,
- poarly sorted, firm, 10% dark minerals, trace wood fragments,
wat
12 — Slity Sand: orange brown mettied with gray, 30% fine
N SM |#ained, 30% medium grained, subrounded, 40% i, firm,
I poory sortad, 15% dark mmerals, wet
13 ~ B
14 —| No Recovery
0% -
15 — a5
i 7 T Sty Sand: oranga brown metad wath gray, 46% fine
16 — SM |emined, 30% nm:dﬁum grained, subroundad, 30% silt, poorly
100% sorted, firm, 15% dark minerals, wet.

Page_1_of
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DS TRIAL COAPLIANS

[— Welt Constraction Log Project Name 1912 7th Street
Number 05100549

-} Well Nomber MW-1 Project B

g : s | 5< Bonng 5 3 Seinpie Descripoon gt
i LARAER > 12§

s%
- : brown and gray motiod. 50% fine
] SM | et S0% meciom gramed, $ammded, 30% 11, poory
- . s
18 -

- Total Depth 18.5 feet bgs.

:i-oh- Boring contrnously cared to total depth.

Page 2.0f _2_
Onk-BA0/SA DZ9MW-1 pg2 #100
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Well Construction Log TNDUDTHIAL COUPLIANGE

Well Construction Log (DTS VRIAL @@B]@&Hﬁ@@@ |

Well Location  Water Servicas Building Well Name MW.2 Well Number MW-2 Project Number 05100548 | Project Name 1912 7th Street
Drililng Company West Hazmat Project Name 1812 7ih Strest ] R A & g -
Drilling Method _ Hollow Stern Auger-Cantinuous Care| Rig Type Ackor AD-Il | Project Number 05100549 7 ig g 2% 22 oo 18 Sample Descrption 28
Hole Dlsmeter 8 & 10 In.{ Driller Joe Geddes Date 11117931 Logged By James G. Jengan - “3 3 g
Ground Elevation st 10° AMSL i Water Depth 8.5 feat bgs{ Total Depth *  18.5' (8 Auger¥17.5' {10" Auger) . SUty Ssnd:  omnge brown' motded with gray, 60% medum
" N 100% SN |gramed, 30% fine gaaned, 104 silt, subrounded, moderais to 13
Well Construction Specifics 18 poorly sorted, fem, wel, 15% dark minerals. shght odor
Seyorn Placerment from 17.0 £ 1w 7.0 & |Slot Size 0.020 inches | Dramerer 4 inches | Completion Type:
Blank Cating froon 7.0 £ 1o 0.5 fi{Schedule 40 PVC Dizmet 4 i Hois: Total Depth 18.5 feet bgs.
g . ole ameter inches | Abov —_— 1. Borng continuously cored o bl depth.
Fiker Pack from 175 fi w 45 fr[Size #3 Type 1 7i4 By At Grade _X
Bestonise Pellers fom 4.5 f 1w 2.4 f|Type Pallats Size &8 inches|Hvdraed X yes o i
Cement/Bentonite from 2.4 f w sudf fulSizc Percent Bentonite 3%
L : @ & 4
= » 2| 5= k) =
54 = - [=]
EE § EE se ! a Sampls Descripton 2 %
' g 3 a
o
grsed Drilled in cantar of backfiled LIST excavabon
Gravel" clean imponad Backsll oo surfzes 1o approximately |
' 1 Saments 8.5 feet below ground sudace {bgs). !
| Bentorute
Grout
2 —
, .
3 ~—{ Bentonite
. c':?;a Seal
Nol eored
] 4 -
I 5= 43 sand
d -
] B
3 T =
'-: -
Secreen
; >
i» g Not T At 8.5 {eet PID measured 163 ppm at the borng  Begin
Collect g - continuous care at B 5 feet bgs  No recovary.
Laberatory 0%
g{ Bumple Sand: gray, 50% fine, 50% medium grained, subrounded,
10 — ok ly sacted, firm, wat, trace shall fragments, 15% dark 418
minerals,
1 Slity $and gray, 70% fine grained, subrounded, 30% silt,
11 — poory santed, firm, wet, 10% dark minerals, modarate odor
100% - . Clay: gray to dark gray, sticky, fisn, moist, shght odor, 2 layer
2 A CH {of sand, black, fine grained, subroundaed, moderalely sorted,
12— 1jsk trace shelfi fragments, slight edor,
- 1A Slity Sand: gray, 70% fine grainad, subrounded, 30% silt,
SM {poorly sorted, fim, 10% dark munerals, trace shell fragmants,
13 — g shight odor,
-1 AL 135 feet PID imeasurad 174 ppm at the bonng. No
v ecovery
14— gond: gray, 50% fine grained, 40% medium gramed, 10%
i very fine grained, subreunded, modgrate to poorly serted, firm,
10% dark ninerals, slight oder. Grading to:
100% 15 Slity Sang: orange brown mottied with gray, 60% medium 194
-1 grangd, 0% fine grained, subrounded, 10% silt, mederate o
16 poodly softed, firm, wet, 15% dark minerals, shght odor

Page_1 of _2
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{INDUSTRIAL GOHPLIATIGE

Well Construction Log
Well Locatlon __ Water Sarvices Building Well Name MW.3
Drilling Company West Hazmat Project Name 1912 7th Straet
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auget-Continuous Core| Rig Type Acker AD-Ul | Project Number 05100548
Hole Dlameter 8 & 10 In.| Driller oo Geddos | Date 11/2/33 | Logged By Jaries G. Jonsen
Ground Elevation  ¢st 10" AMSL l ‘Water Depth 10.5 oot bgs [ Total Depth *  18.5' (8° Augerl17.0' (10” Auger)
Well Construction Specifics
Screen Placement fom 170 f_w 7.0 F]Slot Size 0.020 inches| Bumeter 4 inches | Complenoa Type-
Blank Casing oo 7.0 fu w05 fi)Schednle 40 PVC Diameter 4 _nches ] Abovepround
| Filter Pack fom 175 R w0 4.4 Ff[Suze 3 Tyvpe Lonestar/Marteray At Grade %
Benmaito Pellets fom 44 & w24 f|Tyee Pollats Size /8 inches|Hydmaled X ves __ no
Cement/B from 24 i 1w suf fi|Size Percent B 3%
o= : - =
3 3 153 Well a 5 £
5% g %g §'u°_ Oetad 2 4 Sample Descnphon E §
z Ly 2 4 |asphalt pavernent at surtacs.
e FERH on | SIS dam brown, 50% grevel, subrounded &
| Lofed | - < las, 50% =i, peorly sodted, loose, damgp.
1 ML - dark brown, 50% fine grained, subrocunded, 50%
Cement/ s, poorly serted, firm, trace @ malenal {red rock). lar debes,
100% - Bantonite - damg,
Grout |34 dark brown, §0% fine grained, subrounded, 40%
2 — - SM silt, poorly sorted, loasa, trace gravel, damp.
I Q0
3 =1 gentorute Sang: brown, 809% madwm gramed, 20% kne graced,
| Seal SP_|subrounded, wall serted, laose, 15% dark munerals, trace shell
fragments, damp
4 = Ne Recavery.
0% —
8
} #3 Sand
=1 Sand' brown, 70% medwm grained, 30% fine grained.
& subvounded, moderately sortad, loose, damp, 15% dark
| minerals, race shell fragmants
' 100% 74 SP 01
‘ 8 I Sereen
g — Na recovery
10 —
i Sand- gray brown grading te gray, 0% fine grained, 40%
11— medium grasned, subrounded, mederaltely soried, firm, wet,
trace dark minerals, shght ergank odor, tun gray clay layer at
= gp [125' trace shell fragments. increase N medium gratned sand
12 battarmt 3%
_ Sand_and Sandy Clay: black, 50% fne graned, 50% medum 0.0
graned, "peat-ike*, subreunded, maderataly scrted, firm, wet, 3
13 - oz slighl organic odor, 40% clay in part, race gravel and wood
1 H M gmy, 40% medrm grained, 40% fine graned,
14 - 20% siit, mod: o poorly sorted, frm, wel, trace;
dark minerals. slight organic odor.
~ SM |Slity Sapd: gray, 50% medum grained, 30% fine grained,
1 brounded, 20% sit, mods to poorly sorted, fim, wet,
Eher trace shell fragments, trace dark minerals, shght organic odor
16 ~ Slity Sand: <range brown meitled with gray, 40% medium
. granad, 40% ne gramed, 20% wmilt, subroundad, medarate to
poarly sofied, firm, wet, 01
Page _Jof 2

DS THIAL GOUPLIANGE

Well Construction Log
‘Well Nomber MW-3 Project Number 05100549 Project Name 1912 Tth Strust
© R -
2 . 52 Bonng 5| 8 =
Bligie) = Il; I ok
@ 3 2 L
- ey it Madium
100% SM MM mgw o mmgf derate 1 o
18 ™~ poorly sored, firm, wab

Note:
1 1. Baring continuously cored 1o iotal depth,

Ouk- SHYSRUFMA-S p1 #100

Total Depth 18.5 lest bgs.

Page_2 of _2_
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Well Construction Log

(IIDTETHIAL COBPLIATNCE]

‘Well Locatlon Watar Services Bulging

‘Well Name Mw-4

= Well Construction Log

DS TiAL COLPLIATGE

Drilllng Company Wast Hazmat

Project Name 1912 Tth Streat

Drilling Method  Hollow Stem Auger-Continuous Core

Rig Type Acker AD-Il Project Nomber 05100548

Hole Dlameter & & 10 In.] Driller

Joe Geddes

11/2/93 | Logged By James G. Jensan

| Gromndt Elevation  em, 50' AMSL | Water Depth

9.5 feat bgs | Total Depth * 185 (8" Augerl19.0” (10 Auger

Well Construction Specifics )

’ fom 165 £ 1w 65 0.620 inches | Dismeter 4 inches |Complenon Type:
from 65 f 1w 0.5 40 BVC Diameter 4 inches Aboveground e
from 18 f w0 4.6 Type  Lonestar/Mantere At Grade X
fom 468 £ w 25 Pellats Size 3/8 mc_h__u@dnu[ ] o
fom 25 R w sud Percent Bentonite 3%

-
22| 83 Well g E
H E § [ Detal a Samgle Descripbon g g.
o £ Asphalt p at surface.
- Sandy SHE: beown, 70% S8 30% fine grined, subrgunded,
- poordy soetad, loosa, damp
1= Comenty Sendy Slit: dark beawrt, 50% silt, 40% fine Qraned,
 Bentonite _3 subroundad. poarly soctad, loosa, damp
K
2 Grout 3 Sand! brown, B0% medium graned, 40% fine grained,
=, subrounded, moderately sorted, loose, damp, 10% dark
- minerals, motled dark brown and orange brown n part, 25% oo
3 shell debes a1 3 5, gradas o 70% medium grained sand
Bentonite bottem 17,
] Seal
4 No Recovery.
5 -
#3 Sand
5 — Sand. brown, 70% medum grained, 30% fine grainad,
_ subrounded, maderately soctod, lodse, damp, 10% dark
minerals. trace shell kagments. merease fine grained sand
7 - botteny 17 00
8 I Sereen -wr el
g - No recovary
- =: Sand: gray with brawn motting, 70% medium grained, 30%
- fine grainad, subrounded, moderalsly sorted, firm, wat, 15%
1¢ dark minerals, trace shell fragments, sandy clay ball presant,
- shght organic odar
i -1
B Sandy Cray and Clay. gray with dark gray clay, Jpeat-ike”,
40% fine o medwwm grained sand 0 upper 0.5, subrounded,
12 < poarly soried, firm, wet, farge wood fragmerus, trace roetlets,
] trace shell debiis, medarate organic odor 10
Sand gray brown, 70% medium grained, 30% fine graned,
13 - d, mod: ly soried, firm, wet. slight orgame odor
Silty Sand: gray, 40% madium graned, 40% fine grained,
i 20% silt, subrounded, poorly sarted, firm, wet, 10% shell
14 - g , slght organic odor.
Siity fang- gray, 60% fine grained, 30% medium grained,
10% silt, subrounded, mederate 1o poorly sortad, firm, wet,
15 - 15% dark minerals, frace sholl fragments, sfight organic ador,
: orange brown mattled, 6% fine grained, 25%
-1 medism graned, 15% sill, subrounded, paorly sorted, firm,
16 — wat, 15% dark minerals.
a0

Page_1 of 2
Qak-H4WSR 0XUMW-4 p1 F100

Note:
1. Boring continuously corad © otal depth.

Well Number Project Number 05100549 | Project Name 1912 Tth Street
= N - 5 | § =
] - H -~ a
Ei § £ g2 mo.u '§ 3 Samgle Descripion n.%
-3 K= =3
T & 3 £
Slity Sand:  oeangs brown motded, 50% fin grained, 25% 0.0
¥ 5% silt, subrounded, poorly Sortad, Brn, wetl,
100% M 15% da:kmnirmb.
Total Depth 18.5 foef bgs.

Paga_2 of _2
Cak-SANSROZ4MW-4 pg2 #100
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petrolenm
Hydrocarbons® Volatile Organic Compounds® Total
(zg/L) (re/1) Sodi e colvad
Sample Date Chioride’ Solids®
Location® Sampled : Gasoline Diesel Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes {mg/L) (mg/L)
11756193 <50 <50 <0,5 <05 <05 <05 Na NA
02/10/94 <50 <50 <05 <035 <05 <035 KA Na
US/12004 <30 <30 <85 <0.5 <05 <0.5 35 71g
0052 <50 <60 <03 <8.3 <05 <45 33 710
MW-1 11703794 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <Qs <0.5 41 Sép
02761195 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 69 760
05/03/95 <50 <50 <Q5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA
08103195 <50 <350 <05 <0.5 <0s <05 NA NA&
11402495 <350 <50 <05 =05 <035 <05 NA NA
1116/93 23,000 <500 420 440 500 3,300 NA NA
C2/E0/04 9,560 <5 226 51 380 1,300 NA Na
G5/12/94 18,000 <5000 1,700 70 <350 3,406 73 1,500
08/12/94 17,000 1,000 2,100 100 640 1,700 74 1,200
MW-2 11/03/94 5,000 2,400 2,200 49 400 720 % 1,710
Q2/01495 2,300 210 110 2.6 52 64 247 2,430
A5/03/95 2,100 <50 53 3.5 54 T NA Na
08:03/95 6,500 <50 420 120 90 670 NA NA
1146263 4,300 61g¢ 976 00 590 1,180 NA NA
11/16/93 <3G <50 <35 <G5 <03 <05 NA NA
02116/94 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
0541294 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 s 560
08/12/94 <50 136 ¢ L33 <05 0.7 43 s10
MW 1170394 <30 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 53 860
02/01/95 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 158 1,620
05703793 <50 <50 <0.5 <3 <035 <05 NA NA
08703195 <50 <50 <035 <03 <05 <0.5 NA NA
11702195 <50 <50 <05 <05 <G5 <G5 NA NA
1BB0-346 1ri05-31-88fufkeydamair-2801leners 1
Terranext

| N

TABLE 1 (continued)
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Tatal Petroltum
Hydrocarbons® Volatile Organic Compounds
[ ue/L) Sodi e
Samgle Date Chloride* S?:d‘:
1 won* | Sampled i Diesel Bewzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes {mg/L) [mg/L)

1171643 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <65 Na NA

02/10/94 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.,5 Na NA
05/12/54 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <Q.5 0 1,100

D82 <58 230 0.7 <03 <05 <05 64 930
MW 11/03/54 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 58 1,110
02401195 <50 76e <05 <0.5 <05 <05 536 1,770

05/G3195 <50 <50 <G5 <$35 <0.5 <0.5 Na NA

08/03/95 <50 <50 <05 <05 <035 <05 Na NA,

11202/95 50 300 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA

11/16/93 <50 <50 <05 <65 <05 <05 NA NA

02710194 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 RA NA
D5112/54 <50 <36 <G5 <035 <05 <0.5 55 1,100

08/12/54 <50 199 <03 <03 <@ <g¢5 3 1,000

MW-5 11A)3/94 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 58 L1116
02401795 <50 <50 <035 <05 <0.5 <G5 46 1,180

05103495 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 NA Na

080395 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA

11/02/95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 NA NA

Cal DHS MCLs" NE NE 1 150 700 1,750 NE 500

1830-396 Ur/5-31-960ukeydotals SEMleticrs 2
Terranext

/

N
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
Top of Casing Depth 1o Ground Water
- Time Elevation” Ground Water” Elevation
Mo%:;’mg Mcl::“x:'cd Measured (fect MSL) {feet TOC) {feet MSL)
emd 1051 506 287
QN 0900 830 383
0511 19 0925 £.36 2.57
08712194 0915 9.84 109
MW-1 11703 0920 193 9% 2.03
GRS 0820 7.52 443
Q510305 0835 7.96 3.97
08/0319% 9305 8.58 335
hwo:n% 0803 9.32 2.61
1116093 1026 832 2.92
Q104 1050 760 364
0513 0945 855 2.69
0B/1294 0935 911 - 213
MWw-2 1LY % G336 i1 24 § 26 198
0201 95 0827 878 2.46
0%/03 95 [y 7.28 3.95
[ pazs 838 286
112 48 0830 § 58 2.66 J/
(171693 1505 g 62 299
QN0 S NM NM NM
G512 (035 8.68 293
0812 %4 24 9.07 2.54
MW-3 1105 44 W30 161 %36 225
020103 0s3e 770 391
058 0L 98 0835 768 393
BR 03 93 e g 12 349
110293 0313 373 288
1880L042..tb1/03-27-96/u/kevdaia 1 SQY epars 2 4
Terranext

WY

TABLE 1 {continued)

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Top of Casing Depth to Ground Water
Monitoring Date Time Elevation® Ground Water® Elfevationd
Welt? Measured | Measured (foet MSL) {feet TOC) (Feet MSL)
1 3/E6/93 1815 § 36 2.81
QL10/94 1100 7.86 3.3
0512794 0540 8.43 2.4
08112/94 0530 3.85 Z32
MwW-4 L1094 0928 117 9.10 20?7
02/01/95 0832 728 3.89
05/03/95 0830 7.42 375
08/03/95 0915 8 44 173
11/02/95 G820 £.48 2 69
1141633 1007 7.88 330
02/10/94 1145 7 50 368
05/12/94 93¢ 787 331
08/12/94 0420 8 34 ’ 284
MW-5 11/03/94 0525 L8 874 2.44
02/01/95 0321 760 4 18
05/03/95 0824 8.70 248
08703195 0910 7.94 324
11/02/95 0827 § 31 285
a Sce Figure 2 fot approx:mate locanon of monuenng weils
b Top of casing elevation 15 the elevanan, in feet above mean sea Jevel, of z point marked on the top of the well <Esing {generaily nordh
site} which has been surveyed by @ heensed surveyor
< Depth 10 ground water measured from wp of casag
d Ground wzter elevation calentated by subtracting the depth t© ground water from the wp of casing elevation

MSL Mean sea level

TOC Top of casing

NM Not measured due 1o surface obstruction

1880042 t1/03.27-96/u/keydata/ - BRO/repons/p42

Terranext
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Mw-4 ™~
) / {50) N
. ~ \ ‘éui;ding
| / AN \ MW-3
R NN (<50 f
- NN
. \ N
\ N
‘ - \
Vo /0
AS
\ 7
A U N \
"
: i
N SR VR !
o v\ A MVWV-2 |
= § \ : (9,300) j i
\
w X \ [ N —_— E/Sttlrm Drain
N - /
N\ /
A ~ . _ P
~ — e
MW-1
, $ (<50)
i’
Concrete
LEGEND
Mw-1  Approximate Locstion of Monitoring Wall MW-5
(<50} Concentration of TPH-G {in micrograms per fiter) $(‘50)
Approximata Extent of TPH-G Impacted Ground Roadmaster, B&B, and
\ 0/ Water (in micragrams per titer} (dashed where Water Service Building
A0 interred) (Bidg. B-37)
f: J Appraximats Limits of Remediation Excavalion
—»x———x- Fance Concrete
—— Power Pole and Overhead Electncal Lines
Project No : Figure No:

05100549 4 ESTIMATED LATERAL EXTENT OF TPH
P aeavove ™™ a7 e iy AS GASOLINE IN GROUND WATER
Fio No- Drawn By. Ter I ONext NOVEMBER, 1995

D1000142 Patti Decker TR TR . SOUTHERN PACGIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
Sote: : wBy. 1912 SEVENTH STREET

01/23/96 Richard Batoman OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA




LEGEND
M-1 4 Farmer Location of Mondtoring

FTTTIITS

Tunnd

+='-=<  Former Location of SPTCa Faciittes
_____ ! {Demolished 11-85)
—#%——%— Existing Fence Line
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Well Construction Log [CIDUSTEHIAL GCOLPLIANCE | - TIAL coRPLIANGE
Weil Location  Wadsr Services Building Wsll Name  MW-5 1~ Well Construction Log T 1912 7th Streat
Drilling C West Hazmat Project Name 1912 Tih Streat Well Nomber MW-5 Project Number - 0510054 o
Drjlling Method  Hollow Stem Auger-Conpruous Core | Rig Type Acker AD-ll ] Project Number 05100549 o = . 2| 4s Goring E g Sampse Descnpion EE
Hole Di 8&10 In.|Driller  Jos Geddes | Date 1172793 | Logged By James G. Jansen - 3 _%‘2 =3 Detad § ]
G El 3 ' - ) 06
tound Elevation  ost. 10' AMSL | Water Depth 8.0 feet bygs | Total Depth 18 5 (8" Augar)r16.0° (10" Auger) - SW %*Tmmm W‘r:: wat,
. . 13 SM |35 graowd.
Well Construction Specifics - 100% pEir 15% clask minarals.
Screct Placement fom 160 fu 1 6.9 f|Siet Size 0.020 reches | Diamerer 4 inches f Completion Type: 8
Blenk Cpsing fom 60 f to 0.5 k[Schedule 4D PVC Diameter 4 m:h% Aboveground | - Total Depth 18.5 feel bgs.
Filier Pack fom 150 £ 10 4.0 f]Size # Tvpe Lonestar/Monteray Az Grade _X Hobm:
ize - - : srucusly cored to el depth.
Bewwomite Pelios fom_ 40 # to 20 &[Type Pollets Size A8 m:hesli{vdﬂwd yes o no_ | 1. Boeg
Lomeni/Beatonite from 20 & w sudf R [Size Percent Bentonite 3% -
— =]
2k i {22(5s Wl g3 g "
EE 3 _g"é e Dot § q Sarmple Casenpyon & |
wZE Rl - 5 2 @ -
rot 06 Agphall pavemant. at suriaca.
- -
cored GW Sty Gravet
' 0% 17 cameny No Recavery -
. - gi;:tomte B 2 po 0 materal X
100% 2 T Silty Sand: brown 1o dark brown, 60% fire grauned,
. _ i ﬂ M subrounded, 40% silt, 10% gravel, pootly sorted, firm, damp 0o B
Bentonite il Gravelly Clay- orange brown, B5% clay, 25% small graval,
_| Seat CL §10% sl Brm, damp
No Recovery from 3.5 feet o 8.5 feet bgs
B #3 Sand
Sand (from cuttings at 7.0 bys)  beown, 70% fing graned, 15
30% medium grained, sutwaunded, moderately soried, leose,
sp jdamp, 10% dack minerats.
Screen Sand (from cuttings at 8 0° bgs): gray, 60% fire grained. 30%
jmedium graned, subrounded, 10% silt, moderatoly Sorted, firh,
wel, 10% dark minerals, trace shell fragments
No Recovery
m;ﬁ. gray, 5G% fine grained, 35% medium graned,
. 15% silt, pooriy sorted, firm, wet, 109% dark
5u minerals, wace shell fragroants, mottled with well sorted,
jmedium graned, browa Sand.
Ol |Pesty Sand  black, 70% fina 16 madium gramed, 20% peat,
subrounded, poory sorted, firm, wat, shight srgame. odor
Sty Send- gray green, 50% fine grained, 35% madium
gramed, subrounded, 15% sill, poorly sorfed, firn, wet,
graging 1o:
SM :Slty Sand  erange brown motiad, 45% medwim grained,
40% fine grafned, subroundad, 15% silt, poordy sored, firm, o5
wul, 15% dack minarals
Mo Recovary,
Shity $and- orange brown motted, 50% maedium gramed, 35%
fine grained, subrounded, 15% sit, poory sorted, lirm, wat,
13% dark minerals,
SM .
g€
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